Trade receivables, retention receivables and contract assets

The Group has adopted the simplified approach in determining the loss allowance
for trade and retention receivables and contract assets and recorded a loss
allowance for lifetime expected losses from initial recognition. The Group
considered the historical default rates and adjusted for forward looking estimates
in deriving the expected credit losses for trade and retention receivables and
contract assets and recognised a loss allowance of $557,000 as at 1 January 2018.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 125

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 76

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

29. Comparatives (Continued)

29.4 Reconciliation of the Group’s equity reported in accordance with FRSs to SFRS(I)s and prior

year restatements:

 Note

As
previously

reported
under
 FRSs

Prior year
restatements

As
restated

under
FRSs

Effect of
applying

SFRS(I) 15

Reported
under

SFRS(I)s

  $ $ $ $ $
At 1 January 2017
Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment i 2,267,862 44,601,217 46,869,079 - 46,869,079
Deferred tax assets ii - 329,000 329,000 - 329,000

  2,267,862 44,930,217 47,198,079 - 47,198,079

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables iii 66,482,836 (38,877,907) 27,604,929 (3,934,950) 23,669,979
Contract assets A - - - 5,441,667 5,441,667
Prepayments  29,939 - 29,939 - 29,939
Inventories iv 4,887,567 (4,887,567) - - -
Cash and bank balances  1,939,360 - 1,939,360 - 1,939,360
Fixed deposit pledged  1,014,465 - 1,014,465 - 1,014,465

  74,354,167 (43,765,474) 30,588,693  1,506,717 32,095,410

Less:
Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables v 18,087,394 59,734 18,147,128 - 18,147,128
Contract liabilities A - - - 825,739 825,739
Finance lease payables  28,715 - 28,715 - 28,715
Bank borrowings  5,674,424 - 5,674,424 - 5,674,424
Convertible bond  5,000,000 - 5,000,000 - 5,000,000
Current income tax

payable vi 554,461 (548,617) 5,844 - 5,844

  29,344,994  (488,883) 28,856,111  825,739 29,681,850

Net current assets  45,009,173  (43,276,591) 1,732,582  680,978  2,413,560

Less:
Non-current liabilities
Finance lease payables  75,380  -   75,380  - 75,380
Deferred tax liabilities vii 12,519  177,146   189,665  - 189,665

  87,899  177,146   265,045  - 265,045

  47,189,136 1,476,480   48,665,616  680,978 49,346,594

Equity
Share capital  32,290,650  -   32,290,650  - 32,290,650
Merger reserves  (25,627,521)  -   (25,627,521) - (25,627,521)
Foreign currency

translation reserve   1,294  8,333   9,627  - 9,627
Retained earnings viii 40,524,713 1,468,147 41,992,860 680,978  42,673,838

Total equity   47,189,136  1,476,480 48,665,616 680,978 49,346,594

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 126

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 77

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

29. Comparatives (Continued)

29.4  Reconciliation of the Group’s equity reported in accordance with FRSs to SFRS(I)s and prior

year restatements: (Continued)

   At 31 December 2017 At 1 January 2018

 Note

As
previously

reported
under

FRSs
Prior year

restatements

As
restated

under
 FRSs

Effect of
applying

SFRS(I) 15

Reported
under

SFRS(I)s

Effect of
applying
SFRS(I) 9

Reported
under

 SFRS(I)
  $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Non-current

assets
Property, plant

and equipment i 2,660,366  36,695,899   39,356,265  - 39,356,265 - 39,356,265

  2,660,366  36,695,899   39,356,265  - 39,356,265 - 39,356,265

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables iii, B  55,713,007   (30,635,805) 25,077,202  (8,520,058)  16,557,144   (557,000) 16,000,144
Contract assets A - - - 8,511,742  8,511,742  -  8,511,742
Inventories iv  2,508,387   (2,508,387) - - - - -
Prepayments   72,542  -   72,542   -   72,542   -   72,542
Current income

tax recoverable ix  -   515,346   515,346   -   515,346   -   515,346
Cash and bank

balances   1,825,759   -   1,825,759   -   1,825,759   -   1,825,759
Fixed deposit

pledged   1,022,513   -   1,022,513   -   1,022,513   -   1,022,513

   61,142,208   (32,628,846) 28,513,362  (8,316)  28,505,046   (557,000)  27,948,046

Less:
Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables v  5,831,775   (79,391)  5,752,384  -  5,752,384   -   5,752,384
Contract liabilities A - - - 306,487   206,709  -  206,709
Finance lease

payables   130,203   -   130,203  -  130,203   -   130,203
Bank borrowings   9,587,581   -   9,587,581  -  9,587,581   -   9,587,581
Current income

tax payable vi  177,130   (127,747)  49,383  -  49,383   -   49,383

   15,726,689   (207,138)  15,519,551  306,487   15,826,038   -   15,826,038

Net current assets   45,415,519   (32,421,708)  12,993,811  (314,803)  12,679,008  (557,000)  12,122,008

Less:
Non-current

liabilities
Finance lease

payables  261,529  -   261,529  - 261,529 - 261,529
Deferred tax

liabilities vii 12,519  242,683   255,202  - 255,202 - 255,202

  274,048  242,683   516,731  - 516,731 - 516,731

   47,801,837  4,031,508  51,833,345 (314,803)  51,518,542  (557,000)  50,961,542

Equity
Share capital   32,290,650   -   32,290,650   -   32,290,650   -   32,290,650
Merger reserves  (25,627,521)   -  (25,627,521)  -   (25,627,521)  -  (25,627,521)
Foreign currency

translation
(account)/

   reserve   (16,540)  3,816   (12,724)  -   (12,724)  -   (12,724)
Retained earnings viii, B  41,155,248  4,027,692 45,182,940 (314,803)  44,868,137   (557,000) 44,311,137

Total equity  47,801,837 4,031,508 51,833,345 (314,803)  51,518,542   (557,000)  50,961,542

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 127

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 78

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

29. Comparatives (Continued)

29.5 Reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with FRSs to SFRS(I)s and prior

year restatements:

 Note

As
previously

reported
under

FRSs
Prior year

restatements

As
restated

under
FRSs

Effect of
applying

SFRS(I) 15

Reported
under

 SFRS(I)

  $ $ $ $ $

At 1 January 2017

Non-current assets
Property, plant and

equipment x -  1,677,668  1,677,668 - 1,677,668
Investments in

subsidiaries  27,069,780 -  27,069,780 - 27,069,780

  27,069,780 1,677,668 28,747,448 - 28,747,448

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables  9,511,950 - 9,511,950 - 9,511,950

Prepayments  6,760 - 6,760 - 6,760

Inventories xi 1,719,979  (1,719,979) - - -
Cash and bank

balances  129,376  -  129,376 - 129,376

  11,368,065 (1,719,979) 9,648,086 - 9,648,086

Less:

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables  1,998,981  -  1,998,981 - 1,998,981

Convertible bond  5,000,000  -  5,000,000 - 5,000,000

  6,998,981  -  6,998,981 - 6,998,981

Net current assets  4,369,084 (1,719,979) 2,649,105 - 2,649,105

Net assets  31,438,864  (42,311) 31,396,553 - 31,396,553

Equity

Share capital  32,290,650  -  32,290,650 - 32,290,650

Accumulated losses  xii (851,786)  (42,311) (894,097) - (894,097)

Total equity  31,438,864  (42,311) 31,396,553 - 31,396,553

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 128

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 79

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

29. Comparatives (Continued)

29.5 Reconciliation of the Company’s equity reported in accordance with FRSs to SFRS(I) and prior

year restatements: (Continued)

   At 31 December 2017 At 1 January 2018

 Note

As
previously

reported
under
 FRSs

Prior year
restatements

As
 restated

under
 FRSs

Effect of
applying

SFRS(I) 15

Reported
under

SFRS(I)

Effect of
applying
SFRS(I) 9

Reported
under

SFRS(I)

  $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Non-current assets
Investments in

subsidiaries  27,069,780 -  27,069,780 - 27,069,780 - 27,069,780

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables  5,698,223  -  5,698,223 - 5,698,223 - 5,698,223

Prepayments  6,722  -  6,722 - 6,722 - 6,722
Cash and bank

balances  109,358  -  109,358 - 109,358 - 109,358

  5,814,303 -  5,814,303 - 5,814,303 - 5,814,303

Less:

Current liabilities
Trade and other

payables  533,710  -  533,710 - 533,710 - 533,710
Current income tax

payable  30,945  -  30,945 - 30,945 - 30,945

  564,655  -  564,655 - 564,655 - 564,655

Net current assets  5,249,648 - 5,249,648 - 5,249,648 - 5,249,648

Net assets  32,319,428  -  32,319,428 - 32,319,428 - 32,319,428

Equity

Share capital  32,290,650  -  32,290,650 - 32,290,650 - 32,290,650

Retained earnings  28,778  -  28,778 - 28,778 - 28,778

Total equity  32,319,428  -  32,319,428 - 32,319,428 - 32,319,428

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 129

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 80

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

29. Comparatives (Continued)

29.6 Reconciliation of the Group’s total comprehensive income reported in accordance with FRSs

to SFRS(I)s and prior year restatements:

   Group

 Note

As
previously

reported
under

FRSs
Prior year

restatements

As
restated

under
 FRSs

Effect of
Applying

SFRS(I) 15

Reported
Under

SFRS(I)
  $ $ $ $ $
2017
Revenue xiii 35,536,733  (3,899,534)  31,637,199  - 31,637,199
Cost of sales xiv (29,497,920) 5,838,403 (23,659,517) -  (23,659,517)

Gross profit  6,038,813 1,938,869 7,977,682 - 7,977,682

Other items of income
Other income   669,645  -  669,645  - 669,645
Interest income   8,048  -  8,048  - 8,048

Other items of

expense
Administrative and

other expenses   (2,934,776) -  (2,934,776)  -   (2,934,776)
Other expenses xv (2,417,101)  (78,397)  (2,495,498)  -  (2,495,498)
Finance costs  (463,489)  -   (463,489)  -  (463,489)

Profit before income

tax   901,140   1,860,472   2,761,612   -   2,761,612
Income tax expense  (171,405)  (296,708)  (468,113) - (468,113)
Profit for the financial

year   729,735   1,563,764   2,293,499   -   2,293,499

Other comprehensive

income/(loss)
Items that may be

reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss

Foreign currency
differences on
translation of foreign
operations  (22,351) - (22,351) - (22,351)

Income tax relating to
items that may be
reclassified
subsequently to
profit or loss  - - - - -

Other comprehensive
income/(loss), net of
tax  (22,351) - (22,351) - (22,351)

Total comprehensive
income for the
financial year,
attributable to
owners of the
parent  707,384 1,563,764 2,271,148 - 2,271,148

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 130

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 81

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

29. Comparatives (Continued)

29.7 Reconciliation of the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows reported in accordance

with FRSs to SFRS(I)s and prior year restatements:

   Group

 Note

As
previously

reported
under

FRSs
Prior year

restatements

As
restated

under
 FRSs

Effect of
Applying

SFRS(I) 15

Reported
Under

SFRS(I)

  $ $ $ $ $

2017

Operating activities

Profit before income tax xvi 901,140  1,860,472  2,761,612 - 2,761,612

Adjustments for:
Bad trade receivables

written off  298,701  -  298,701 - 298,701
Depreciation of

property, plant and
equipment xvii 183,769  1,632,659  1,816,428 - 1,816,428

Loss on disposals of
property, plant and
equipment xviii 3,688  2,491,790  2,495,478 - 2,495,478

Interest expense  463,489  -  463,489 - 463,489

Interest income  (8,048)  -  (8,048) - (8,048)
Unrealised foreign

exchange loss/(gain)  (58,609)  35,325  (23,284) - (23,284)
Operating cash flows

before working
capital changes  1,784,130  6,020,246  7,804,376 - 7,804,376

Working capital

changes:
 Trade and other

receivables  xix 10,428,525  (3,614,391)  6,814,134  -  6,814,134

 Contract assets  A - - -  (3,074,120)  (3,074,120)

 Inventories xx 2,421,783  (2,421,783) - - -
 Trade and other

payables  xxi (12,270,072)  (170,033)  (12,440,105) -  (12,440,105)

 Contract liabilities A   (515,207)  (515,207)

 Prepayments   (42,603)  -   (42,603) -  (42,603)
Cash generated from

operations  2,321,763 (185,961)  2,135,802   (3,589,327)  (1,453,525)

Income tax paid xxii (548,736)  3,353   (545,383) - (545,383)
Net cash generated

from operating
activities  1,773,027 (182,608)  1,590,419   (3,589,327)  (1,998,908)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 131

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

Page 82

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

29. Comparatives (Continued)

29.7 Reconciliation of the Group’s consolidated statement of cash flows reported in accordance

with FRSs to SFRS(I)s and prior year restatements: (Continued)

   Group

 Note

As
previously

reported
under

FRSs
Prior year

restatements

As
restated

under
 FRSs

Effect of
Applying

SFRS(I) 15

Reported
Under

SFRS(I)

  $ $ $ $ $

2017

Investing activities

Interest income  8,048  -  8,048 - 8,048
Proceeds from disposal

of plant and
equipment xxiii - 4,245,206 4,245,206 - 4,245,206

Purchase of property,
plant and equipment  xxiv (117,815) (473,271) (591,086) - (591,086)

Net cash generated
from investing
activities  (109,767)  3,771,935  3,662,168 - 3,662,168

Financing activities
Fixed deposit pledged

with a financial
institution   (8,048)  -   (8,048) -  (8,048)

Repayments of finance
lease payables   (142,558)  -   (142,558) -  (142,558)

Proceeds from bank
borrowings   15,020,735   -   15,020,735  -  15,020,735

Repayments of bank
borrowings   (11,392,473)  -   (11,392,473) -  (11,392,473)

Repayments of
convertible bond   (5,156,250)  -   (5,156,250) -  (5,156,250)

Dividends paid to owners
of the parent  (99,200)  -  (99,200) - (99,200)

Net cash used in
financing activities  (1,777,794) - (1,777,794) - (1,777,794)

Net change in cash and

cash equivalents  (114,534) 3,589,327  3,474,793   (3,589,327)  (114,534)
Cash and cash

equivalents at
beginning of financial
year  1,939,360  -  1,939,360 - 1,939,360

Effects of exchange rate
changes on cash and
cash equivalents  933 - 933 - 933

Cash and cash
equivalents at end of
financial year   1,825,759 3,589,327  5,415,086   (3,589,327)  1,825,759

SHAREHOLDINGS STATISTICS

KORI HOLDINGS LIMITED  •  ANNUAL REPORT 2018 132

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS BY SIZE OF SHAREHOLDINGS AS AT 1 APRIL 2019

Size of Shareholdings No. of Shareholders % No. of Shares %

1 – 99 0 0.00 0 0.00

1,00 – 1,000 8 6.30 3,000 0.00

1,001 – 10,000 32 25.20 220,400 0.22

10,001 – 1,000,000 74 58.27 8,288,900 8.36

1,000,001 and above 13 10.23 90,687,700 91.42

Total 127 100.00 99,200,000 100.00

LIST OF 20 LARGEST REGISTERED SHAREHOLDERS AS AT 1 APRIL 2019

No. Name No. of Shares %

1 HOOI YU KOH 18,892,200 19.04

2 KEONG HONG HOLDINGS LIMITED 15,000,000 15.12